
Planning Committee 
Agenda
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

22 October 2018

To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors: S. Parnall (Chairman) 

M. S. Blacker
Mrs. R. Absalom
L. S. Ascough
R. Biggs
Mrs. J. S. Bray
G. P. Crome

J. M. Ellacott
V. H. Lewanski
S. McKenna
R. Michalowski
J. Paul
M. J. Selby

J. M. Stephenson
C. Stevens
Ms. B. J. Thomson
Mrs. R. S. Turner
S. T. Walsh
C. T. H. Whinney

Substitutes
Councillors:

Conservatives: T. Archer, M. A. Brunt, J. E. Durrant, J. S. Godden, 
Dr. L. R. Hack, A. C. J. Horwood, F. Kelly, G. J. Knight, 
G. Owen, D. T. Powell, T. Schofield and J. F. White

Residents’ Group: R. Harper, N. D. Harrison, B. A. Stead and J. C. White
Green Party: H. Brown and J. C. S. Essex

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 31 
OCTOBER 2018 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive



1.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA (To Be Tabled)

To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

NOTES: 
1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 

the meeting may be subject to change.
2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for 

reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality.

To consider the following applications :

5.  18/01637/F - THE WARWICK SCHOOL, NOKE DRIVE, 
REDHILL 

(Pages 9 - 50)

Demolition of main teaching block and sports facilities. 
Construction of new main teaching block together with new 
sports hall, rationalisation of vehicle access, parking and on-site 
drop-off/pick-up areas; formal and informal play areas.



6.  18/01180/F - FORMER PHILIPS RESEARCH LABORATORIES 
SOUTH SITE, CROSSOAK LANE, SALFORDS 

(Pages 51 - 88)

The redevelopment of the site to include four employment 
buildings incorporating 5 units for open b1(b), b1(c), b2 and b8 
use comprising 15,831sqm gea with associated parking and 
landscape planting.

7.  18/01134/F - LAND TO REAR OF 19-29 SHELVERS WAY (Pages 89 - 116)

Erection of 6 dwellings comprising 2 x pair of semi detached 
dwellings, and 2 x Detached dwellings along with access to 
Shelvers Way utilising the approved access from 17/00016/S73, 
and all associated landscaping, and ancillary work.

8.  18/01361/F - REAR OF 86 - 90 PARTRIDGE MEAD 
BANSTEAD 

(Pages 117 - 138)

Erection of Four Dwellings. As amended on 08/10/2018.

9.  18/01901/F - ST MATTHEWS CHURCH, STATION ROAD, 
REDHILL 

(Pages 139 - 150)

Proposed replacement of existing timber shed with new timber 
shed.

10.  18/01818/F - THE CROFT RESIDENTIAL HOME, BUCKLAND 
ROAD, REIGATE 

(Pages 151 - 176)

The proposed demolition of a former nursing home building and 
daycare outbuilding, and the erection of a single replacement 
building, comprising 8no. Apartments (1no. 1Bed; 3no. 2Bed and 
4no.3Bed units) with 16no. Surface car parking spaces, cycle and 
refuse storage enclosure, with associated hard + soft 
landscaping enhancements. (Building reduced in size with a 
gross internal area of 997.03Sqm).

11.  PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q2, 2018/19) (Pages 177 - 184)

To inform members of the 2018/19 Q2 Development 
Management performance against a range of indicators.



12.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.

WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk.

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


Planning Committee
3 October 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 3 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), Mrs. R. Absalom, 
R. Biggs, Mrs. J. S. Bray, G. P. Crome, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, J. Paul, 
J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, Ms. B. J. Thomson, Mrs. R. S. Turner, C. T. H. Whinney, 
N. D. Harrison (Substitute), F. Kelly (Substitute), G. Owen (Substitute) and J. F. White 
(Substitute).

Also present: Councillor Dr. L. R. Hack.

47.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

48.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ascough, Ellacott (substitute: 
Councillor Kelly), Lewanski ( substitute: Councillor Owen), Selby (substitute: 
Councillor Harrison) and Walsh (substitute: Councillor J F White).

49.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in agenda items 9 (18/01424/F) 
and 10 (18/01694/F) because he was the agent for the applicant in each case.  
Councillor Blacker left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on these items.

Councillor Paul declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 (18/01721/H) 
because he was a close relative of the applicants.  Councillor Paul left the meeting 
throughout the debate and vote on this item.

Councillor Kelly queried whether he should declare an interest in agenda item 9 
because he had attended meetings of the Limes Action Group and supported its 
aims.  In response to legal advice given by the planning solicitor, Councillor Kelly 
confirmed that he had no predetermined views on the planning application and 
would therefore remain in the meeting for this item, as his judgment would be based 
purely on the planning merits.

In respect of agenda item 10, and for the sake of full disclosure, Councillor 
McKenna advised that he had sought to have an oak tree in close proximity to the 
applicant site protected.  This had  no impact upon the current application, however, 
and he would remain in the meeting for the item.  

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee
3 October 2018 Minutes

 

50.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
An addendum was tabled at the meeting, providing an update on matters arising 
and advising of any changes made to recommendations following publication of the 
agenda. 
It was noted that agenda item 5 had been withdrawn.
The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the advisory note in the 
addendum,  about the Town and Country Planning (Pre-commencement 
Conditions) Regulations 2018 which came into effect on 1 October 2018.  
The impact of this was that any pre-commencement conditions would now have to 
be agreed in writing with the applicant before being imposed upon a permission.
The Chairman clarified which applications members of the public were present for, 
and sought the approval of the Committee to bring these forward.  
It was agreed that the applications should be considered in the following order: 6,7, 
9, 12, 8, 10 and 11, although the minutes follow the agenda order for the sake of 
consistency.
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

51.  17/01929/OUT:  LAND TO THE NORTH OF ROCKSHAW ROAD,  MERSTHAM
It was noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant.

52.  18/01313/F:  REAR OF 35-49 WARREN ROAD, BANSTEAD

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of 37 Warren Road and 
the construction of eight dwellings to the rear of 35-59 Warren Road.

Officers clarified that the appendices in the addendum should be referenced as 
follows:  
Appendix A related to the scheme dismissed at appeal in 2015;
Appendix B and the second and third plans in Appendix C showed the amended 
plans in relation to the current application which overcame the need to impose 
condition 6; and
the first plan in Appendix C showed the refused scheme from 2017.
Following the debate on this item reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded.

RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposed development would, by virtue of the height and scale of 
buildings and their elevated position due to the rising topography, give rise to 
an urbanised form of development which would be prominent within, and 
harmful to, the spacious character and street scene of Warren Road.  The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to policies Ho9, Ho13 and Ho14 of the 
Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the Reigate 
and Banstead Core Strategy, the Reigate and Banstead Local 
Distinctiveness Design Guide 2004 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in relation to ‘Achieving well-designed places’.

6



Planning Committee
3 October 2018 Minutes

53.  18/00640/F:  MOUNT PLEASANT, COPPICE LANE, REIGATE
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing residential 
dwelling and the erection of three family dwellings together with associated hard 
and soft landscaping measures.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum.

54.  18/01414/F:  ROMANS INTERNATIONAL LTD, BRIGHTON ROAD, 
BANSTEAD

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a row of eight garages 
to the rear of the site.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum.

55.  18/01424/F:  THE LIMES PUBLIC HOUSE, 58 ALBURY ROAD, MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing public 
house and the construction of a new public house with flats over, together with 
associated parking on part of the site.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum.

Note:  Councillor Blacker left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this 
item.

56.  18/01694/HHOLD:  63 BLETCHINGLEY ROAD, MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for a vehicle crossover.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.

Note:  Councillor Blacker left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this 
application.

57.  18/01721/HHOLD:  48 CHAPEL ROAD, TADWORTH

The Committee considered an application for a single storey rear extension with a 
depth of 4.5 metres.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.

Note:  Councillor Paul left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this 
application.

58.  18/01813/ADV:  LAND PARCEL AT WINKWORTH ROAD, BANSTEAD

The Committee considered an application for a village sign in Banstead.
7



Planning Committee
3 October 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.

59.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
None.

The Meeting closed at 9.01 pm

8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
31st October 2018 18/01637/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 6 - 31 October\Agreed Reports\18_01637_F The Warwick.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st October 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Billy Clements 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276087 

EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Redhill East 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01637/F VALID: 11 December 2017 

APPLICANT: Kier Construction AGENT: ECE Planning Ltd 

LOCATION: THE WARWICK SCHOOL, NOKE DRIVE, REDHILL 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of main teaching block and sports facilities. 

Construction of new main teaching block together with new 
sports hall, rationalisation of vehicle access, parking and on-site 
drop-off/pick-up areas; formal and informal play areas. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of an existing teaching 
block and sports hall and the erection of a new replacement main teaching block and sport 
hall. In addition, the proposals include creation of new hard and soft landscaped play 
areas and reconfiguration of internal parking and vehicle circulation. The works would be 
conducted in a phased manner, to prevent the need for temporary accommodation and to 
minimise disruption to the curriculum. 
 
The site is within the urban area and, like a number of schools within the Borough, is 
designated as Urban Open Land. However, as the facilities would be constructed largely 
on the footprint of existing buildings or areas of hardstanding, it is not felt that they would 
erode the overall openness of the site. Furthermore, the proposals would deliver a 
significant enhancement in the quality and functionality of the school’s facilities, thus 
consistent with the aims and exception in Policy Pc6. National planning policy also ad
[...]
 Office

MHY MH

PLANNING

20/07/2018

Ground Floor Teaching Block

125286-LEP-WS-00-M2-A-0300 C02

 1 : 100

Level 0 Teaching Block
1

FOR SPORTS HALL PLEASE REFER TO DRAWING 125286-LEP-WS-00-M2-A-0304

P01 01.06.18 MHY MH DRAFT ITT ISSUE

P02 06.06.18 MHY MH ITT ISSUE

A 28.06.18 HH MH DRAFT CP ISSUE

No. Date DRN CHK Description

North

C02 20.07.18 HH MH PLANNING

47



0 5 10 15 20 25
m

1:500

Indicative Site Sections
Sheet 2 of 2
Proposed Site Sections

PLANNING

125268-LLB-XX-XX-DR-L-3004 P05

1:500@A1
1:250@A0

21/05/18 AC ACA1

1/06/18 P01 - Initial version AC
4/06/18 P02 - 1:250 cale bar added AC
12/07/18

23/08/18

P03 - Colour Added

P04 - Section GG extended to include 
residential property

AC

AC

19/09/18 P05 - 25 degree light line added to 
section GG

AC

25 degree 
light line

48



0 5 10 15 20 25
m

1:500

Indicative Site Sections
Sheet 1 of 2
Proposed Site Sections

PLANNING

125268-LLB-XX-XX-DR-L-3003 P03

1:500@A1
1:250@A0

21/05/18 AC ACA1

1/06/18 P01 - Initial version AC
4/06/18 P02 - 1:250 cale bar added AC
12/07/18 P03 - Colour Added AC

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

50



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
31 October 2018 18/01180/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 6 - 31 October\Agreed Reports\18_01180_F Former Philips.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st October 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Billy Clements 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276087 

EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Salfords and Sidlow 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01180/F VALID: 4th June 2018 

APPLICANT: Goya Developments & 
Hillwood 

AGENT: PRC 

LOCATION: FORMER PHILIPS RESEARCH LABORATORIES SOUTH SITE, 
CROSSOAK LANE, SALFORDS 

DESCRIPTION: The redevelopment of the site to include four employment 
buildings incorporating 5 units for open b1(b), b1(c), b2 and b8 
use comprising 15,623sqm GEA with associated parking and 
landscape planting. 

All plans in this report have bee
[...]
he interests of the 
maintenance of the character and appearance of the area and the historic gardens 
in order to comply with policies Pc4 and Em3 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Local Plan 2005. 
 

9. Notwithstanding the submitted drawings, no part of the development hereby 
approved shall be first occupied unless and until the following have been 
constructed or provided in strict accordance with a detailed scheme to be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
a) the existing western most vehicular access from the site to Cross Oak Lane has 

been constructed and provided within visibility zones of 2.4 metres by 43 metres 
in both directions; and 

b) double yellow lines on both sides of Cross Oak Lane between the Cross Oak 
Lane junction with the A23 and the railway bridge to the east of the site. 

Reason: 
To ensure that the development would not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and Mo7 of the 
Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 and the objectives of the NPPF. 
 

72



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
31 October 2018 18/01180/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 6 - 31 October\Agreed Reports\18_01180_F Former Philips.doc 

10. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
unless and until a scheme for the repair and restoration of the Polar theme statue, 
and its relocation within the site, has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Such a scheme should be prepared by a suitably qualified conservator and should 
include an appraisal of the current condition of the sculpture and the feasibility of, 
and detailed specification for, any repairs as well as a method statement for 
returning the statute back to the site, including timeframes. 
Reason: 
In order to secure a realistic strategy for the preservation of this non-designated 
heritage asset with regard to policy CS
[...]
0.000m

FFL

3.400m

Base of timber larch 

Window cill 6.850m

12.000m

Top of parapet

4

2

1

4

10

3

PRC  Architecture & Planning

UNITS 2 - 3
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

1:200 MAY 18

PL 010

PRC

12 Warren Yard,
Warren Park,
Milton Keynes,
MK12 5NW
0 1 9 0 8  3 0 5  2 4 6

info@prc-group.com

www.prc-group.com

C l i e n t :

P r o j e c t :

D r a w i n g   T i t l e :

Scale @ A1:

Job No:

Checked by : Date :

Rev :

Issue Status:

C o n s t r u c t i o n

I n f o r m a t i o n

T e n d e r

P r e l i m i n a r y

A p p r o v a l

Figured dimensions only are to be used.  All dimensions to be checked onsite.  

Differences between drawings and between drawings and specification or bills

of quantites to be reported to the PRC Group.

The copyright of the drawings and designs contained therein remains

vested in the PRC Group

C

R e v i s i o n s : Drawn/Chkd: D a t e :

Drawing   No :Stage :

HE2 N1 SALFORDS 1 GP LIMITED

CROSS OAK LANE, SALFORDS

10947

AMC

Offices

Woking

Milton Keynes

Warsaw

Architecture

Urban Design

Master Planning

Planning

Interiors

London

Landscape

5 10 15 20m0

Scale 1:200

86



87



T
his page is intentionally left blank

88



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
31st October 2018 18/01134/F 
 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 6 - 31 October\Agreed Reports\18.01134.F - ro 19-29 Shelvers Way, 
Tadworth.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31 October 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: John Ford 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276112 

EMAIL: john.ford@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Tadworth and Walton 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01134/F VALID: 30/07/2018 
APPLICANT: Devine Homes PLC AGENT:  

LOCATION: LAND TO REAR 19-29 SHELVERS WAY, TADWORTH 
DESCRIPTION: Erection of 6 dwellings comprising 2 x pair of semi detached 

dwellings, and 2 x detached dwellings along with access to 
Shelvers Way utilising the approved access from 17/00016/S73, 
and all associated landscaping, and ancil
[...]
6A, 37C, 38B, 39C, 
40A) 

Granted 
28th  January 2005 

 

    
 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the proposed replacement of an existing timber 

shed with a new timber shed. The existing shed is 2.1m high with a single 
pitch roof. The proposed shed would be the same height, albeit with a dual 
pitched roof. The existing shed has a floor area of 3.3 square metres. It would 
be sited to the rear of the church, next to another shed which is to be 
retained.  
 

4.2 A design and access statement should illustrate the process that has led to 
the development proposal, and justify the proposal in a structured way, by 
demonstrating the steps taken to appraise the context of the proposed 
development.  It expects applicants to follow a four-stage design process 
comprising: 
Assessment; 
Involvement; 
Evaluation; and 
Design. 
 

4.3 Evidence of the applicant’s design approach is set out below: 
 

 
Assessment The statement does not include an assessment of the 

local character of the area.  

No site features worthy of retention were identified. 

Involvement No community consultation took place. 

Evaluation The statement does not include any evidence of other 
development options being considered. 

Design The statement does not explain why the proposal was 
chosen. 

 
 
 
 
 

142



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 9 
31st  October 2018  18/01901/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 6 - 31 October\Agreed Reports\18.01901.F St Matthews Church.doc 

 
5.0 Policy Context 
 
5.1 Designation 
 
 Urban Area 

Locally Listed Building 
 
5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy  
           
           CS1(Sustainable Development) 
           CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment) 
 
5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 
 

Community Facility  Cf2  
Heritage Sites  
 

Pc10 
 

 
5.4 Other Material Considerations 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
2018 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
[...]
 carried out to the approval of the local
Authority District Surveyor or Building Inspector.

Proposed  GA Front Elevation on New Shed
Elevation 1-1

Side  Elevation on New Shed
Elevation 2-2

Rear Elevation on New Shed
Elevation 3-3

Side  Elevation on New Shed
Elevation 4-4

A 05/10/18 SHED DIMENSIONS CONVERTED TO METRIC

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank

150



Planning Committee         Agenda Item: 10 
31st October 2018               18/01818/F 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31st October 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Billy Clements 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276087 

EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 10 WARD: Reigate Central 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01818/F VALID: 4th September 2018 

APPLICANT: Heddmara Ltd AGENT: Burgess Mean Architects 

LOCATION: THE CROFT RESIDENTIAL HOME, BUCKLAND ROAD, REIGATE 
DESCRIPTION: The proposed demolition of a former nursing home building 

and daycare outbuilding, and the erection of a single 
replacement building, comprising 8no. Apartments (1no. 1Bed; 
3no. 2Bed and 4no.3Bed units) with 16no. Surface car parking 
spaces, cycle and refuse storage enclosure, with associated 
hard + soft landscaping enhancements. (Building reduced in 
size with a gross internal area of 997.03 sqm). 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the demolition of the existing nursing home building and day 
care outbuilding and the erection of a replacement building, which would accommodate 8 
apartments, car parking spaces and cycle and refuse storage. 
 
The application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt and is within the 
Flanchford Road and Colley Lane Conservation Area. It is also adjacent to a locally listed 
building, a Historic Park and Garden, Area of Great Landscape Value and Si
[...]
erection of a single replacement 
building comprising of 14 No. residential 
apartments (4x1bed, 9x2bed and 1x3 bed 
units) with underground parking for 14 No. 
vehicles, cycle and refuse storage with 
associated hard and soft landscaping 
enhancements.  

Withdrawn by 
applicant 

06 October 2014  

 15/00370/F The proposed demolition of a former 
nursing home building and daycare 
outbuilding, and the erection of a single 
replacement building comprising of 12 No. 
apartments (3no.x1bed, 6no.x2bed and 
3no. x3 bed units) with 14 No.surface car 
parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage 
enclosure with associated hard and soft 
landscaping enhancements. 

Refused 
10 July 2015 

 15/02920/F Amended proposal: the proposed 
demolition of a former nursing home 
building and daycare outbuilding, and the 
erection of a single replacement building, 
comprising 8 no. Apartments with 12 no. 
surface car parking spaces, cycle and 
refuse storage enclosure, with associated 
hard and soft landscaping enhancements. 

Approved with 
conditions 

8 June 2018 
 

154



Planning Committee         Agenda Item: 10 
31st October 2018               18/01818/F 

    
3.3 Note: application 15/02920/F was approved with conditions following completion of 

a legal agreement to secure affordable housing contributions. The replacement 
building (which had a floorspace of 1,129sqm) was not considered to be 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt. 

 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the erection of a block of 8 apartments (1no. 1Bed; 3no. 

2Bed and 4no.3Bed units) following demolition of the existing nursing home and 
ancillary building on site.  
 

4.2 The grounds would be laid out to provide a total of 16 surface car parking spaces to 
the eastern side of the building - where there is already an existing area of 
hardstanding - alongside cycle and refuse storage. 
 

4.3 The proposed building would be located slightly further forward than th

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
31 October 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 31 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), Mrs. R. Absalom, 
L. S. Ascough, R. Biggs, Mrs. J. S. Bray, J. M. Ellacott, V. H. Lewanski, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, J. Paul, J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, Mrs. R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh, 
C. T. H. Whinney, F. Kelly (Substitute) and B. A. Stead (Substitute).

Also present: Councillors .

60.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed.

61.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crome, Selby (substituted by 
Councillor Stead) and Thomson (substituted by Councillor Kelly).

62.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 (18/01901/F – St 
Matthew’s Church, Station Road, Redhill) because he was the agent for the 
applicant. Councillor Blacker left the room for the duration of this item and did not 
participate in the debate or the vote.

Councillor Michalowski declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(18/01901/F – St Matthew’s Church, Station Road, Redhill) because he had 
donated part of his community grant to the applicant. Councillor Michalowski left the 
room for the duration of this item and did not participate in the debate or the vote.

63.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

64.  18/01637/F - THE WARWICK SCHOOL, NOKE DRIVE, REDHILL

The committee considered an application at The Warwick School, Noke Drive in 
Redhill for the demolition of the main teaching block and sports facilities; and for the 
construction of a new main teaching block together with a new sports hall, 
rationalisation of vehicle access, parking and on-site drop-off/pick-up areas; formal 
and informal play areas.

Mr Oates, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application on the grounds that 
the character, scale and height of the proposed development would have an 



Planning Committee
31 October 2018 Minutes

unacceptable impact on the neighbouring residential properties adjacent to the 
northern boundary of the site in respect of loss of sunlight, construction noise and 
visibility.

Karen Tipper spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant, noting 
that the surveys included with the application demonstrated that the proposals 
would not cause significant harm in relation to parking, site access and noise. The 
school would remain open for the duration of the works and there would be no 
change to the current capacity or timetabling at the school as a result of the 
proposed development.

The committee discussed the management of noise, guidance for assessing the 
impact of developments on the outlook of residential properties, the use of soft 
landscaping measures to mitigate the visual impact of the proposed sports hall 
building and the colour scheme for the roof / external cladding materials of the 
school block.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as detailed in 
the report, as amended by the Addendum; and with the inclusion of:

 a communication plan clause in condition No.4; and
 a review of condition No.11 to ensure that the proposed colour condition of 

the school block is correct.

The requirement for a S106 agreement was withdrawn by Surrey County Council 
before the Planning Committee meeting and therefore no S106 was required.

65.  18/01180/F - FORMER PHILIPS RESEARCH LABORATORIES SOUTH SITE, 
CROSSOAK LANE, SALFORDS

The Committee considered an application at the former Philips Research 
Laboratories South Site, Crossoak Lane in Salfords for the redevelopment of the 
site to include four employment buildings incorporating 5 units for open b1(b), b1(c), 
b2 and b8 use comprising 15,831sqm gea with associated parking and landscape 
planting.

The Committee discussed the advice from the highways authority, Surrey County 
Council, in relation to the proposed access to the site for heavy goods vehicles; and 
the impact of vehicular traffic entering and egressing from the site on the 
surrounding road network.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as outlined in 
the report, Subject to S106, as amended by the Addendum; and

 the wording of the S106 resolution be reviewed by the Head of Development 
Management in consultation with the Chairman to ensure that requirements 
for Traffic Regulation Order and S278 agreements are appropriately referred  
to, and;

 Notwithstanding the submitted drawings, no part of the development hereby 
approved shall be first occupied unless and until the following have been 
constructed or provided in strict accordance with a detailed scheme to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:



Planning Committee
31 October 2018 Minutes

a) the existing western most vehicular access from the site to Cross Oak 
Lane has been constructed and provided within visibility zones of 2.4 
metres by 43 metres in both directions; and

b) double yellow lines on both sides of Cross Oak Lane between the Cross 
Oak Lane junction with the A23 and the railway bridge to the east of the 
site, and;

c) and a half yellow box junction on the Cross Oak Lane west bound 
carriageway junction with the proposed access.

The approved details shall be implemented before occupation of the 
development and thereafter the visibility zones shall be kept permanently 
clear of any obstruction over 0.6 metres above the ground.

Reason:

To ensure that the development would not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and Mo7 
of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 and the objectives of 
the NPPF.

66.  18/01134/F - LAND TO REAR OF 19-29 SHELVERS WAY

The Committee considered an application at the land to the rear of 19-29 Shelvers 
Way for the erection of 6 dwellings comprising 2 x pair of semi detached dwellings, 
and 2 x Detached dwellings along with access to Shelvers Way utilising the 
approved access from 17/00016/S73, and all associated landscaping, and ancillary 
work.

The Committee discussed access to the site, advice from the highways authority, a 
construction and communications plan and the mitigation of ecological impact.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as detailed in 
the report, as amended by the Addendum; and

 a communication plan clause in condition No. 7; and
 An informative to encourage landscaping and boundary treatment that is 

ecology and wildlife friendly – e.g. hedgehog holes.

67.  18/01361/F - REAR OF 86 - 90 PARTRIDGE MEAD BANSTEAD

The Committee considered an application at the rear of 86-90 Partridge Mead in 
Banstead for the erection of four dwellings.

The Committee discussed the access to the site, turning space for vehicles, advice 
from Neighbourhood Services of Reigate and Banstead Borough Council and bin 
storage.

Reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded, and upon a vote it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that:



Planning Committee
31 October 2018 Minutes

1. The proposed development would, by reason of its layout and access that is 
narrow and awkward, would result in a cramped form of development out of 
character with the surrounding area and an overdevelopment of the site.  
The proposal would thereby be contrary to policy Ho9, Ho13 and Ho14 of the 
Reigate and Banstead Borough local Plan 2005.

68.  18/01901/F - ST MATTHEWS CHURCH, STATION ROAD, REDHILL

The Committee considered an application at St. Matthew’s Church, Station Road in 
Redhill for the proposed replacement of an existing timber shed with a new timber 
shed.

The application was considered by the committee because the agent was a 
Councillor.

In accordance with their declarations of interest at item 3, Councillors Blacker and 
Michalowski left the room for the duration of this item and did not participate in the 
debate or the vote.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as detailed in 
the report.

69.  18/01818/F - THE CROFT RESIDENTIAL HOME, BUCKLAND ROAD, 
REIGATE

The Committee considered an application at The Croft Residential Home, Buckland 
Road in Reigate for the proposed demolition of a former nursing home building and 
day care outbuilding, and the erection of a single replacement building, comprising 
8no. Apartments (1no. 1Bed; 3no. 2Bed and 4no.3Bed units) with 16no. Surface car 
parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage enclosure, with associated hard + soft 
landscaping enhancements. (Building reduced in size with a gross internal area of 
997.03Sqm).

Councillors Blacker and Michalowski joined the room at the start of this item.

The Committee discussed the potential impact of the proposed development on 
parking and traffic; and a condition for a construction management plan.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as detailed in 
the report.

70.  PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q2, 2018/19)

The Committee considered a report informing members of the 2018/19 Q2 
Development Management performance against a range of indicators.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

71.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There was no other urgent business.



Planning Committee
31 October 2018 Minutes

The Meeting closed at 10.25 pm


